

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1672

MARY SUE EARLY AND BANKERS TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEES OF THE MARY SUE EARLY REVOCABLE TRUST DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 1994, Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA, Respondent-Appellee,

and

GREGORY A. SAUL, and LEA ANN SAUL, Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT
NO. CVCV071546

INTERVENORS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

/s/ Mark S. Rolinger AT0006713

/s/ Adam J. Babinat AT0013359

Redfern, Mason, Larsen & Moore, P.L.C.

415 Clay Street, P.O. Box 627

Cedar Falls, IA 50613

Phone: (319) 277-6830

Fax: (319) 277-3531

Email: mrolinger@cflaw.com; babinat@cflaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues	7
Statement of the Case	11
Statement of the Facts	11
Routing Statement	15
Argument	16
I. PRESERVATION OF ERROR	16
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
III. SUSBTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ANNUL THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND UPHOLD THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT’S GRANTING OF AN AREA VARIANCE	17
A. Iowa Recognizes the Modern Trend That Area Variances Warrant a More Lenient Standard of Review Than Use Variances	20
B. The Sauls’ Request for an Area Variance is Necessary, as Strict Enforcement of the Ordinances Would Deprive Them of Peaceful Enjoyment of Their Premises and the Variance was Needed to Construct the Pergola	23
i. Without the area variance granted by the Board, the Sauls would be unable to construct their pergola or other, similar common appurtenances	23

ii.	A denial of the requested area variance constitutes an infringement on the Sauls’ right to peaceful enjoyment of their property	25
iii.	Petitioners assume without support that the District Court applied the wrong legal standard in its review of the Board’s decision	28
C.	The Existence of a Preexisting Patio Area Created Unique Circumstances Which Justified the Granting of this Area Variance	30
D.	It Would Be Improper to Find the Board’s Decision Arbitrary and Capricious, as It Is Supported by Substantial Evidence	31
	Conclusion	32
	Request For Oral Argument	33
	Certificate of Compliance	34
	Certificate of Cost	35
	Certificate of Service	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Iowa Case Law

<i>Arndt v. City of Le Claire</i> , 728 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 2007)	17
<i>City of Johnston v. Christenson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2006).....	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Deardrof v. Bd. of Adjustment of Planning & Zoning Comm’n of City of Fort Dodge</i> , 118 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1962)	25
<i>Farmers Tr. & Savs. Bank v. Manning</i> , 359 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1984)	25
<i>Graziano v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 323 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1982).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Greenawalt v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Davenport</i> , 345 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swing, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 2018)	25, 26
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 692 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2005).....	17, 32
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , No. 18-2158, 2020 WL 110307 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Fort Dodge</i> , 160 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1968)	20

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Cromwell v. Ward</i> , 651 A.2d 424 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995)	25
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010).....	25, 27
<i>Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore Cty.</i> , 962 A.2d 404(Md. 2008)	30
<i>Ziervogel v. Washington Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 676 N.W.2d 401 (Wis. 2004)	28

Constitution

Iowa Const. art. I, § 125

Statutes

Iowa Code Ann. § 335.3 (West 2020)18
Iowa Code Ann. § 335.10 (West 2020)18
Iowa Code Ann. § 335.15 (West 2020)18
Iowa Code Ann. § 335.15(3) (West 2020)18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 89.090 (West 2020)27

County Ordinances

Cerro Gordo Cty. Ordinance No. 15, art. 4 (revised Dec. 5, 2019),
<https://www.cgcounty.org/home/showdocument?id=466>.....12, 24
Cerro Gordo Cty. Ordinance No. 15, art. 22(A) (revised Dec. 5, 2019),
<https://www.cgcounty.org/home/showdocument?id=466>.....24
Cerro Gordo Cty. Ordinance No. 15, art. 24.4 (revised Dec. 5, 2019),
<https://www.cgcounty.org/home/showdocument?id=466>18
Cerro Gordo Cty. Ordinance No. 15, art. 24.4(A)(3) (revised Dec. 5,
2019), <https://www.cgcounty.org/home/showdocument?id=466>18, 19

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.442(2)36
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.141217
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2)34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)15

Secondary Sources

83 Am. Jur. 2d *Zoning and Planning* § 714,
Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2019)21
83 Am. Jur. 2d *Zoning and Planning* § 780,
Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2019)30
101A C.J.S. *Zoning and Land Planning* § 306,
Westlaw (database updated Dec. 2019)21

101A C.J.S. <i>Zoning and Land Planning</i> § 334, Westlaw (database updated Dec. 2019)	28
101A C.J.S. <i>Zoning and Land Planning</i> § 336, Westlaw (database updated Dec. 2019)	28
3 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson’s American Law of Zoning</i> § 20.02 (4th ed. 1996)	21
3 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson’s American Law of Zoning</i> § 20.07 (4th ed. 1996)	21, 22
3 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson’s American Law of Zoning</i> § 20.48 (4th ed. 1996)	27
N. William Hines, <i>Difficulties Standard for Area Variances</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. Online 365 (2018), Westlaw	22, 28
Thomas A. Mates & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006)	16
